of Nucleus, provides a cost range of $7 million to $21 million capital for the
implementation and a range of $0.5 to $1.5 million in implementation expense.
In terms of post-implementation costs, a VROM range of $0.8 to $2.3 million in
capital and $0.1 to $0.4 million in expense has been estimated  these estimates
are not incremental to the existing Nucleus capital and expense spend. These
VROM estimates were compared to the Utilicast estimates for a CIRR analysis
in Section 2.2.

This custom in-house rewrite of the Nucleus application does not meet the
following business needs and objectives, or mitigate risk concerns:

7 Avista did not issue an RFI/RFP for these VROM estimates. Internal estimates assumed hiring staff
with appropriate skill set, developing an on-premises solution with a desktop client  not at a cloud
hosted (Avista or third-party) web-based client, which would have increased implementation and
maintenance costs. Although the database is expected to pose limitations (regardless of on-prem or
cloud implementation), this re-write scenario assumes the existing database is able to accommodate
all future business and technical requirements.

Item Capital Expense Capital Expense
Forms/Reports $12.5 $0.5

Secruity/Integrations $1.5 $0.5
Totals $14.0 $1.0 $1.5 $0.3

Uncertianty -50% $7.0 $0.5 $0.8 $0.1
Uncertianty +50% $21.0 $1.5 $2.3 $0.4

in Millions

$0.3$1.5

Nucleus Re-Write Cost VROM Estimates
Implementation Maintenace

Exhibit No. 12
Case Nos. AVU-E-25-01/AVU-G-25-01

W. Manuel, Avista
Schedule 1, Page 85 of 351

Energy Trade & Risk Management (ETRM) Implementation

Business Case Justification Narrative Template Version: February 2023 Page 17 of 19

 Avista has made a corporate decision that it is not a software

development company and will instead purchase and configure industry-
standard applications to reduce the risks and costs of owning and
maintaining custom applications.

 Avista does not staff the technical or business knowledge required for
this undertaking.

 Replacing Nucleus would require the Company to carry the sole
responsibility for resolving performance, accuracy, and reliability issues
with a first-generation application.

 The Company anticipates the Nucleus database will pose limitations to
future organized market operations and already limits business